

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF  
CALIFORNIA,

*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*  
SAMUEL T. HARBOURT  
*Solicitor General*  
HELEN H. HONG\*  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*  
TAMAR PACTHER  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorney General*

LISA W. CHAO  
CRAIG D. RUST  
*Supervising Deputy  
Attorneys General*  
ZACHARY W. SORENSON  
*Associate Deputy  
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
600 West Broadway, Ste. 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 738-9693  
Helen.Hong@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

February 27, 2026

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Statement .....	1
Argument .....	10
I. Florida fails to satisfy the demanding standard for invoking this Court’s original jurisdiction.....	11
II. Florida lacks standing and its claims are meritless .....	18
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama v. Arizona</i>	
291 U.S. 286 (1934) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Arizona v. California</i>	
No. 220150 (Feb. 24, 2020).....	13
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i>	
425 U.S. 794 (1976) .....	13, 15, 17
<i>Butler Bros. v. McCollgan</i>	
315 U.S. 501 (1942) .....	8
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i>	
457 U.S. 393 (1982) .....	8
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i>	
501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i>	
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i>	
453 U.S. 609 (1981) .....	22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i>	
430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	22, 26
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i>	
575 U.S. 542 (2015) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	1, 8, 13, 16, 28
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	18
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 137 S. Ct. 294 (2016) .....	8
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 62 Cal.4th 468 (2015) .....	1
<i>Hans Rees' Sons v. North Carolina</i> 283 U.S. 123 (1931) .....	23
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 528 U.S. 458 (2000) .....	13
<i>Indiana v. Massachusetts</i> 586 U.S. 1065 (2019) .....	15
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> 58 Cal.4th 1081 (2014) .....	8
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	15, 21
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> 308 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 39 Cal.4th 750 (2006) .....	1, 2, 6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i>	
506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>Missouri v. California</i>	
586 U.S. 1065 (2019) .....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm’r of Taxes</i>	
445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	25
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i>	
437 U.S. 267 (1978) ....	10, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i>	
256 U.S. 296 (1921) .....	11
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i>	
429 U.S. 810 (1976) .....	13
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Missouri Tax Comm’n</i>	
390 U.S. 317 (1968) .....	23
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i>	
401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	11, 16
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i>	
514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i>	
426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i>	
558 U.S. 256 (2010) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> 585 U.S. 162 (2018) .....	22, 26
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> 75 U.S. 123 (1868) .....	28
<i>Worthington Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v.</i> <i>Franchise Tax Bd.</i> No. 24WM000066 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sacramento Cnty. Feb. 21, 2025) .....	9, 17
<i>Wynnefield Bros. Int’l LLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> No. A1474794 (Cal. Ct. App.).....	9
<i>Wynnefield Bros. Int’l LLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> No. CGC-25-624073 (Cal. Super. Ct. San Francisco Cnty. Apr. 4, 2025) .....	9
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	12, 13
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 Alaska Admin. Code 19.302 .....	6
9 Ariz. Admin. Code § R15-2D-903 .....	6
Ark. Admin. R. 2.26-51-715.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cal. Code Regs. tit. 18</b>	
§ 25120.....	2
§ 25134.....	3
§ 25136-2(d)(1)(A)(1)(b) .....	21
§ 25137.....	3, 7
§ 25137(c)(1)(A) .....	4, 18, 26
§ 25137(c)(1)(B) .....	3
§ 25137(c)(1)(D) .....	3
§ 25137(d)(1)(G).....	7
§ 25137(d)(2)(A).....	7, 9
§ 25137(d)(2)(B).....	7
§ 25137(d)(3)(C).....	8
§ 30103.....	8
§ 30104.....	8
§ 30303.....	8
§ 30401.....	8
§ 30501.....	8
<b>Cal. Rev. &amp; Tax. Code</b>	
§ 19384.....	8
§ 19501.....	3
§ 23151.....	2
§ 25108.....	21
§ 25120(a) .....	2
§ 25120(f) .....	3
§ 25120(f)(1).....	3
§ 25120(f)(2).....	3
§ 25123.....	2
§ 25124(a) .....	2
§ 25124(b) .....	2
§ 25124(c).....	2
§ 25127.....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code	
§ 25128.7.....	1
§ 25134.....	1, 2, 3
§ 25137(a) .....	19
§ 25137(d) .....	7
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12C-1.0155(1)(b) .....	6, 19
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 220.153 (2024) .....	2
18 Haw. Admin. R. § 18-235-38-03 .....	6
86 Ill. Admin. Code § 100.3380 .....	6
17 N.C. Admin. Code § 1002 .....	6
N.D. Admin. Code § 81-03-09-34.....	6
Utah Admin. Code § R865-6F-8.....	6
110 W. Va. Code R. § 110-24-6.....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Cal. Franchise Tax Bd., Legal Ruling 1997-1, <i>Exclusion of Gross Receipts from Incidental</i> <i>or Occasional Sales of Intangible Property</i> <i>from the Sales Factor</i> (Oct. 15, 1997), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdf6x256">https://tinyurl.com/bdf6x256</a> .....	4
THE FEDERALIST No. 7 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Fed'n of Tax Admin., <i>State Apportionment of Corporate Income</i> (Jan. 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/te6ze55p">https://tinyurl.com/te6ze55p</a> .....	2
Florida Dep't of Revenue, Technical Assistance Advisement 14C1-001 (Jan. 16, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4xkwrn8u">https://tinyurl.com/4xkwrn8u</a> .....	6
Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> § 9.18 (3d ed. 2025).....	5
<i>In re Amarr Co.</i> 2022-OTA-041P (Dec. 9, 2021).....	5, 9, 23, 25, 26
<i>In re T. Faries</i> 2022-OTA-068 (Jan. 5, 2022) .....	5, 9, 23, 25
<i>In re Worthington Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> No. 2024-OTA-217 (March 8, 2024).....	9, 23
Multistate Tax Comm'n, Model General Allocation and Apportionment Regulations (July 25, 2018).....	6
Multistate Tax Comm'n, Model Reg. IV.18.(c), Special Rules: Sales Factor, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yvcmuwx9">https://tinyurl.com/yvcmuwx9</a> .....	5
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 10.2 (11th ed. 2019) .....	12
State Bd. of Admin., <i>Annual Investment Report</i> (2025), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/369uf6kb">https://tinyurl.com/369uf6kb</a> .....	21
